

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Before: SAWYER, P.J., and CAVANAGH and K. F. KELLY, JJ

2 CROOKED CREEK LLC and
RUSSIAN ALLOYS, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

CASS COUNTY TREASURER,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 159856

Court of Appeals No. 342797

Court of Claims No. 14-000181-MZ

The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the Constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or other State governmental action is invalid.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY**

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Matthew B. Hodges (P72193)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Michigan Department of
Treasury
Proposed Amicus Curiae
Revenue and Tax Division
P.O. Box 30754
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7584

Dated: March 6, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae	vi
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented.....	vii
Statute Involved.....	ix
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....	2
A. History of the Damages Provision	2
B. The Statutory Notices	4
Standard of Review.....	7
Argument	8
I. The property owner was not entitled to any damages award.....	8
A. The Court of Appeals correctly ruled that the property owner is not entitled to relief because it cannot show that it did not receive a single notice, i.e., “any notice,” as the law requires.	9
B. The damages provision in 78 l was the only remedy for a lack of notice. Now it is one of two ways a foreclosed property owner may seek relief when a foreclosure occurs with no notice.	11
1. Now there are two remedies for insufficient notice.	11
2. How the damages provision must work and how the Court of Claims applied the provision.....	12
a. The FGU can only be responsible for damages if the claimant first shows it had no notice.	12
b. How the Court of Claims applied 78 l	13

3. A claimant must show it “did not receive any notice required” under the law. Constructive notice is still notice and the FGU is not required to show “actual notice” to avoid paying damages. 17

II. The statute does not require any additional notice to mortgage holders beyond what was provided in this case. 20

Conclusion and Relief Requested 24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>2 Crooked Creek,</i> __ Mich App __ (2019)	17
<i>Atwood v Bearss,</i> 47 Mich 72 (1881)	21
<i>Briggs v Prevost,</i> 293 Mich 677 (1940)	17
<i>Cole v Shelp,</i> 98 Mich 56 (1893)	15
<i>Drabinski v Brown,</i> 296 Mich 463 (1941)	19
<i>Dunn v Papenfus,</i> 202 Mich 131 (1918)	21
<i>Gray v HM Loud & Sons Lumber Co,</i> 128 Mich 427 (1901)	22
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michigan,</i> 482 Mich 90 (2008)	7
<i>In re Petition of Cass County Treasurer for Foreclosure,</i> unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued March 8, 2016 (Docket No. 324519)	9
<i>In re Treasurer of Wayne County, (Perfecting Church),</i> 478 Mich 1 (2007)	passim
<i>International Salt Co v Herrick,</i> 367 Mich 160 (1962)	19
<i>Jones v Flowers,</i> 547 US 220 (2006)	15
<i>Mullane v Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co,</i> 339 US 306 (1950)	13, 14
<i>Nelson v City of New York,</i> 352 US 103 (1956)	4

<i>People v \$176,598 United States Currency,</i> 242 Mich App 342 (2000)	6
<i>People v Crucible Steel Co of America,</i> 150 Mich 563 (1907)	17
<i>People v Harris,</i> 495 Mich 120 (2014)	10
<i>Republic Bank v Genesee County Treasurer,</i> 471 Mich 732 (2005)	8
<i>Sidun v Wayne County Treasurer,</i> 481 Mich 503 (2008)	18
<i>US v Sperry Corp,</i> 493 US 52 (1998)	6
Statutes	
MCL 211.1	15
MCL 211.57a	vi
MCL 211.78(1)	4, 6
MCL 211.78(3)	vi
MCL 211.78a(4)	5, 6, 22
MCL 211.78b	5
MCL 211.78c	5
MCL 211.78f	5
MCL 211.78g	18
MCL 211.78g(2)	passim
MCL 211.78g(6)	vi
MCL 211.78i	5, 15
MCL 211.78i(1)	20
MCL 211.78i(2)	5, 20

MCL 211.78i(3)	5
MCL 211.78i(3)(c)	5
MCL 211.78i(3)(d)	5
MCL 211.78i(4)	5
MCL 211.78i(5)	6
MCL 211.78k(5)(f).....	21
MCL 211.78k(5)(g).....	2
MCL 211.78l.....	passim
MCL 211.78l(1)	16, 17
MCL 565.25.....	18
MCL 565.29.....	18, 22
 Other Authorities	
1999 PA 123	3, 4
https://www.legislature.mi.gov/documents/1999-2000/billanalysis/House/pdf/1999-HLA-4489-B.pdf	3
 Rules	
MRE 201(b)	13
